ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2076/19 - 2018 ජූනි මස 20 වැනි බදාදා- 2018.06.20 No. 2076/19 - WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2018

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (B) - LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Notices under The Local Authorities Elections Ordinance

FILLING OF A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF MAHARAGAMA URBAN COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 66A(1) (1a) OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 292)

WHEREAS the office of Member in Maharagama Urban Council has fallen vacant by reason of resignation;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of Independent Group No. 02, to which Mayinaththuge Rasika Udeni the Member elected to Ward No. 07 Pamunuwa of Maharagama Urban Council belonged, was required by me under Section 66A (1) (a) of the aforesaid Ordinance, to decide upon the member of that Ward No. 07 Pamunuwa of Maharagama Urban Council who belongs to such Independent Group and is not disqualified under Section 9 and is Qualified under section 8 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) and who shall be declared elected as member within a period of thirty (30) days;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of aforesaid Independent Group No. 02 has communicated his decision to nominate Heenatigala Madinage Rasika to fill such vacancy;

NOW THEREFORE I, Sudu Dewage Shanika Anuruddha Rupasinghe, Returning Officer of Maharagama Urban Council, acting in terms of Section 66A (1) (1a) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) do hereby declare that Heenatigala Madinage Rasika was elected as the Member of the Ward No. 07 Pamunuwa of Maharagama Urban Council.

S. D. S. A. Rupasinghe, Returning Officer, Maharagama Urban Council.

District Election Office, Colombo, 20th June 2018.

07-94/1



FILLING OF A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF MAHARAGAMA URBAN COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 66A(1) (1a) OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 292)

WHEREAS the office of Member in Maharagama Urban Council has fallen vacant by reason of resignation;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of Independent Group No. 02, to which Pinnawala Katugahage Susila Nandawathi the Member elected to Ward No. 09 Kalalgoda of Maharagama Urban Council belonged, was required by me under Section 66A (1) (a) of the aforesaid Ordinance, to dedcde upon the member of that Ward No. 09 Kalalgoda of Maharagama Urban Council who belongs to such Independent Group and is not disqualified under Section 9 and is Qualified under section 8 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) and who shall be declared elected as a member within a period of thirty (30) days;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of aforesaid Independent Group No. 02 has communicated his decision to nominate Tennakoon Mudiyanselage Nandawathi Kumarihami to fill such vacancy;

NOW THEREFORE I, Sudu Dewage Shanika Anuruddha Rupasinghe, Returning Officer of Maharagama Urban Council, acting in terms of Section 66A (1) (1a) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) do hereby declare that Tennakoon Mudiyanselage Nandawathi Kumarihami was elected as the Member of the Ward No. 09 Kalaegoda of Maharagama Urban Council

> S. D. S. A. RUPASINGHE, Returning Officer, Maharagama Urban Council.

District Election Office, Colombo. 20th June 2018.

07-94/2

FILLING OF A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF MAHARAGAMA URBAN COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 66A(1) (1a) OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 292)

WHEREAS the office of Member in Maharagama Urban Council has fallen vacant by reason of resignation;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of Independent Group No. 02, to which Aepa Liyanage Krishnajina the Member elected to Ward No. 10 Deparama of Maharagama Urban Council belonged, was required by me under Section 66A (1) (a) of the aforesaid Ordinance, to decide upon the member of that Ward No. 10 Depanama of Maharagama Urban Council who belongs to such independent group and is not disqualified under Section 9 and is Qualified under section 8 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) and who shall be declared elected as a member within a period of thirty (30) days;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of aforesaid Independent Group No. 02 has communicated his decision to nominate Manathungage Dona Waruni to fill such vacancy;

NOW THEREFORE I, Sudu Dewage Shanika Anuruddha Rupasinghe, Returning Officer of Maharagama Urban Council, acting in terms of Section 66A (1) (1a) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) do hereby declare that Manathungage Dona Waruni was elected as the Member of the Ward No. 10 Depanama of Maharagama Urban Council.

> S. D. S. A. RUPASINGHE. Returning Officer, Maharagama Urban Council.

District Election Office, Colombo, 20th June 2018.

07-94/3

FILLING OF A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF MAHARAGAMA URBAN COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 66A(1) (1a) OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 292)

WHEREAS the office of Member in Maharagama Urban Council has fallen vacant by reason of resignation;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of Independent Group No. 02, to which Vidanegamage Pushpa Damayanthi the Member elected to Ward No. 21 Nawinna of Maharagama Urban Council belonged, was required by me under Section 66A (1) (a) of the aforesaid Ordinance, to decide upon the member of that Ward No. 21 Nawinna of Maharagama Urban Council who belongs to such Independent Group and is not disqualified under Section 9 and is Qualified under section 8 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) and who shall be declared elected as a member within a period of thirty (30) days;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of aforesaid Independent Group No. 02 has communicated his decision to nominate Liyanage Sumanawathi Aberatne to fill such vacancy;

NOW THEREFORE I, Sudu Dewage Shanika Anuruddha Rupasinghe, Returning Officer of Maharagama Urban Council, acting in terms of Section 66A (1) (1a) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) do hereby declare that Liyanage Sumanawathi Aberatne was elected as the Member of the Ward No. 21 Nawinna of Maharagama Urban Council.

S. D. S. A. Rupasinghe, Returning Officer, Maharagama Urban Council.

District Election Office,	
Colombo,	
20th June 2018.	
07-94/4	

FILLING OF A VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF MEMBER OF MAHARAGAMA URBAN COUNCIL UNDER SECTION 66A(1) (1a) OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 292)

WHEREAS the office of Member in Maharagama Urban Council has fallen vacant by reason of resignation;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of Independent Group No. 02, to which Anuradhapura Gamage Seetha Ayirangani the Member elected to Ward No. 23 Waththegedara of Maharagama Urban Council belonged, was required by me under Section 66A(1)(a) of the aforesaid Ordinance, to decide upon the member of that Ward No. 23 Waththegedara of Maharagama Urban Council who belongs to such Independent Group and is not disqualified under Section 9 and is Qualified under section 8 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) and who shall be declared elected as a member within a period of thirty (30) days;

AND WHEREAS the Leader of aforesaid Independent Group No. 02 has communicated his decision to nominate Thanaweera Arachchige Lathika Oshadhi Gunarathne to fill such vacancy;

NOW THEREFORE I, Sudu Dewage Shanika Anuruddha Rupasinghe, Returning Officer of Maharagama Urban Council, acting in terms of Section 66A (1) (1a) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance (Chapter 262) do hereby declare that Thanaweera Arachchige Lathika Oshadhi Gunarathne was elected as the Member of the Ward No. 23 Waththegedara of Maharagama Urban Council.

S. D. S. A. Rupasinghe, Returning Officer, Maharagama Urban Council.

District Election Office, Colombo, 20th June 2018.

07-94/5